
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 16 July 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 24 July 
2025 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 April 2025 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4.   Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

5.   Work Programme (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 
 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor H Parekh  
Vice-Chair: Councillor L Plant   
Councillors: M Barney, J Billin, R Butler, C Grocock, R Mallender, P Matthews and 
D Soloman 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a meeting. 
This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 

THURSDAY, 3 APRIL 2025 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors G Williams (Chair), L Plant (Vice-Chair), J Billin, R Butler, S Ellis, 
G Fletcher, R Mallender, H Parekh and A Phillips 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Burch Head of Neighbourhoods 
 D Hayden Community Development Manager 
 E Leddy-Owen Team Manager for Environment 
 P Phillips Senior Ecology and Sustainability Officer 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors M Barney 
  
  

 
15 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
16 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 January 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2025 were agreed as a true 

record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

17 Nottinghamshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
 

 The Senior Ecology and Sustainability Officer presented the Nottinghamshire 
Local Nature Recovery St
[...]
 life 
the Council would review options for replacement.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group:  
 
a) considered the progress to date of the adopted carbon management action 

plan; and  
 
b) contributed towards the emerging carbon management actions for 2025/26. 
 

19 Work Programme 
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group approved the Work 
Programme as set out below: 
 
xx July 2025 (date TBC) 
 

• Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing 

• Work Programme 
 
xx October 2025 (date TBC) 
 

• Work Programme 
 
xx January 2026 (date TBC) 
 

• Work Programme 
 
xx April 2026 (date TBC) 
 

•  Work Programme 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

Actions: 
 

Minute No. Action Officer Responsible/Update 

17. Officers to feedback 
concerns about levels of 
resourcing and how the 
LNRS consultation would 
be communicated and 
promoted 

Nottinghamshire County 
Council confirmed that they did 
not have resource to carry out 
consultation with schools but 
confirmed that they were 
recruiting to the senior 
Ecologist post 

18. Contact Nottingham 
Energy Partnership about 
the possibility of them 
providing a stall or 
information at RBC events  

Team Manager for Environment 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.06 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

Page 8



 

  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 24 July 2025 

 
Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing   

 
 

 
Report of the Director - Neighbourhoods 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide Members with an opportunity to review the work of Metropolitan 

Thames Valley Housing (MTVH), the primary housing provider in Rushcliffe. 
 
1.2. MTVH representatives will deliver a presentation to Members covering 

performance during 2024-25, outlining key achievements, ongoing projects, 
and future strategies. 
 

1.3. Members are invited to comment on the performance of MTVH to date and 
suggest areas for further partnership working, collaboration or improvement. 

 

1.4. The work of MTVH was last scrutinised in October 2018 by the Council’s 
Partnership Delivery Group. It was agreed at that time to continue endorsing 
and supporting the collaboration. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group considers the 
information provided in the report and the presentation by MTVH and provides 
feedback to support future working relationships. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

MTVH is a significant provider of affordable housing within Rushcliffe, 
managing approximately 3,800 properties and playing a vital role in meeting 
the Council’s housing priorities. The Council has had a long-standing 
relationship with MTVH following stock transfer (Large Scale Voluntary 
Transfer) to their predecessor (Rushcliffe Homes LTD) in 2003. In more 
recent times this ‘partnership approach’ has been important in delivering key 
outcomes, including: 
 

• The re-development of garage sites to deliver 10 affordable units 
across 3 sites during the past 6 years. 

• Participating in the Council’s Choice Based Lettings Scheme to assist 
in homelessness prevention and facilitate access to housing. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

  

• Engaging in joint initiatives with local authorities and third-sector 
partners, such as the Social Decarbonisation Fund enabling MTVH to 
improve over 90 homes for residents in Rushcliffe and reduce their 
carbon footprint.   

 

• MTVH investment in social and community projects that go beyond the 
traditional housing provision, such as financial and digital inclusion, 
employability support, health and wellbeing initiatives and youth 
programmes.  

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Over the past 18-24 months the Council has received an increase in the 

number of tenant related complaints in respect of property standards linked 
primarily to delays in the MTVH repairs process. This situation has also been 
reflected in the experience of local ward members whose concerns are 
summarised in the scrutiny matrix which was prepared by the Councils 
Portfolio for Planning and Housing. To this end Council officers and Cabinet 
members escalated these issues to senior MTVH Directors in late 2024. As a 
result, MTVH responded very positively, and the mitigating steps taken have 
resulted in a much-improved performance and better working relationships 
between respective Council and MTVH operational teams.  
 

4.2. Members were encouraged to submit questions in advance of the meeting. 
During the presentation, representatives from MTVH will respond to these and 
other queries related to performance, projects, and future plans.  

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. Changes to a Large Scale Voluntary Transfer (LSVT) Registered Provider 

could impact the Council in relation to its strategic role, its reputational risk 
and regulatory responsibilities: 
 

• Regulatory reforms could result in reduced Council influence on service 
delivery; issues around local engagement; and a decline in housing 
management standards. 

 

• Mergers of Registered Providers can dilute the decision making away 
from the Council area impacting on the loss of local accountability, 
changes to service standards and increased reputational risks. 

 
5.2. To mitigate risks, it is important that the Council maintains and strengthens its 

communication and relationship arrangements with MTVH and engages with 
the Regulator of Social Housing to ensure commitments are being met.    
 

6. Implications  
 

6.1. Financial Implications 
 

Page 10



 

  

The work with MTVH contributes to the delivery of affordable housing 
schemes supported through joint funding, grants, or Council investment using 
the Council’s Social Housing Capital budget. In addition, the Council also 
delivers a significant number of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) to the 
tenants of MTVH properties using the Council’s DFG budget.  

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 

 
All activities and working arrangements with MTVH are conducted in 
accordance with relevant legal frameworks and regulatory requirements. 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
The working relationship with MTVH aims to promote equal access to housing 
and support services, ensuring fair treatment across diverse community 
groups. 

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

MTVH participate in a range of joint initiatives e.g. the Council’s Anti Social 
Behaviour Working Group that support crime reduction and community safety 
objectives by improving housing stability and community cohesion.  

 
6.5.     Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

There are no biodiversity implications in this report. 
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

The Environment Affordable Housing will adhere to updated environmental 

regulations thereby improving the efficiency of the dwelling 

Quality of Life Collaborative initiatives improve housing quality, accessibility, 

and social inclusion, fostering healthier and safer 

communities 

Efficient Services Effective partnership working will assist in meeting a range of 

needs and the progression of joint initiatives  

Sustainable Growth Effective partnership working ensures the delivery of 

affordable housing, supporting local economic development 

and community stability. 

 
8.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group considers the 
information provided in the report and the presentation by MTVH and provides 
feedback to support future working relationships.  

 
 

 

Page 11



 

  

For more information contact: 
 

Donna Dwyer 
Strategic Housing Manager 
Tel: 0115 9148275 
ddwyer@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Partnership Delivery Group 16 October 
2018 ‘Review of Metropolitan Housing 
Partnership 
 

List of appendices: Scrutiny Request 
 

 

Page 12

mailto:ddwyer@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

Rushcliffe Borough Council – Scrutiny Request  
 

Councillor Request for Scrutiny 

Councill
[...]
illors which propose items for scrutiny. If 
those items are accepted following discussion at the Corporate Overview 
Group, they are placed on the work programme for one of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Groups. 

 
1.2. The work programme is also a standing item for discussion at each meeting of 

the Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work 
programme due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group 
and the timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision-making 
process. 
 

1.3. The work programme is detailed in this report for information only so that the 
Group is aware of the proposed agenda for the next meeting. The work 
programme does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

1.4. The future work programme was updated and agreed at the meeting of the 
Corporate Overview Group on 17 June 2025, including any items raised via the 
scrutiny matrix. 

 
Members are asked to propose future topics to be considered by the Group, in 
line with the Council’s priorities which are: 

 

• The Environment; 

• Quality of Life; 

• Efficient Services; and 

• Sustainable Growth. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

  

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
below: 
 

  
16 October 2025 
 

• Rushcliffe Flood Risk Update 

• Work Programme 
 

22 January 2026 
 

• Work Programme 
 
 2 April 2026 
 

• Carbon Management Plan Update 

• Work Programme 
 
3. Reason for Recommendation 
 

To enable the Council’s scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively. 

 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

Page 18

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 April 2025
	4 Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing
	Enc. 1 for Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing

	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors H Parekh (Chair), L Plant (Vice-Chair), M Barney, J Billin, R Butler, 
C Grocock, R Mallender, D Soloman and G Williams (as a substitute) 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor R Upton – Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing   

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Burch Head of Environment and 

Communities 
 G Carpenter Head of Public Protection 
 D Dwyer Strategic Housing Manager 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors P Matthews 
  
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 April 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2025 were agreed as a true record 

and were signed by the Chair. 
 
The Head of Environment and Communities provided a verbal update in 
relation to the actions raised at the Communities Scrutiny Group meeting on 3 
April 2025. 
 

3 Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing 
 

 The Strategic Housing Manager welcomed the Scrutiny Request that had been 
submitted by Councillor Upton, Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Housing and the recent feedback from Councillors that had 
highlighted some of the concerns raised by residents in respect of the service 
and performance provided by Metropolitan Trent Valley Housing.   
 
The Strategic Housing Manager explained that representatives from 
Metropolitan Trent Valley Housing (MTVH) had been invited this evening to 



 

 

address some of the concerns that have been raised and to provide members 
with a greater understanding of the services MTVH provide within Rushcliffe.  
 
Mr Andrew Reston – Director for MTVH Midlands Supported Housing 
introduced the Rushcliffe Local Team and highlighted their wealth of 
experience working within the affordable housing sector as follows: 
 

• Ms Kelly Fox – Head of Housing – Midlands Housing Team, 

• Ms Nichola Raffell – Head of Home Ownership Operations – Midlands 
Home Ownership Team  

 
Mr Reston and his Team delivered a presentation and an overview of MTVH in 
relation to Rushcliffe. 
 
Mr Reston advised the Group that MTVH is a national organisation with 
approximately 57,000 properties across London and the Midlands, with c4,000 
properties within Rushcliffe.   
 
The Group noted the recent feedback from the Regulator of Social Housing 
inspection that awarded MTVH V2 for Financial Viability, C2 for Consumer and 
G2 for Governance (1 being the highest award and 3 the lowest).  
 
Mr Reston explained that feedback from the inspection had been valuable and 
MTVH had already taken action to continue to improve its business 
performance and operational efficiency. The Group were asked to note MTVH’s 
most recent end of year financial position, including a total revenue increase to 
£454m compared to the previous year of £423m, residents being £3.4m better 
off due to MTVH money advice service and 544 new homes being built.  
 
Councillor Soloman asked where, in relation to Rushcliffe were the new 
affordable houses being built. Ms Raffell advised that these were located in 
East Leake, Edwalton and Cotgrave. However, Ms Raffell highlighted that 
S106 development had stalled in recent times which is a challenge for all 
affordable housing providers.  
 
Councillor Grocock and Councillor Barney asked whether it would be helpful for 
Councillors to know where the stock of social housing is within the Borough 
and whether more detail on the demographics of properties by ward could be 
provided.  
 
Ms Fox highlighted MTVH’s customer satisfaction in respect of Rushcliffe 
residents and explained to the Group that this was a snapshot and clearly 
shows that residents are generally happy with the services and support MTVH 
offer compared to other areas. With regards to complaints these were broken 
down into themes for the Group to consider, including anti-social behaviour, 
service delivery, missed appointments and incomplete work.  
 
With regards to community safety and anti-social behaviour, Ms Fox explained 
that MTVH have adopted a joint agency approach with Police, Social and 
Mental Health Care or a more formal route, thus providing early intervention, 
support and mediation.  
 



 

 

With regards to repairs and property repairs for 2024/25 Ms Raffel advised the 
Group that MTVH have two repair officers and are looking to recruit a surveyor 
to specialise in the management of damp and mould complaints, supporting 
and educating residents and managing contractors. 
 
Mr Reston highlighted some of the development and investment in Rushcliffe 
homes over the last decade including decarbonisation, investment in 
community-based programmes and referrals for support through MTVH’s 
financial and tenancy sustainment assistance in goods, services and vouchers 
and support with rent related issues.  
 
In concluding, Mr Reston presented MTVH’s future investment programme 
which summarised their key areas for improvement and service delivery such 
as: 
 

• Communication and Transparency  

• Responsive Service Delivery 

• Collaboration 

• Accountability and Ownership  
 
The Chair advised the Group that a number of questions from Councillor Plant 
and Councillor Butler had been received prior to the scrutiny meeting which 
she asked representatives of MTVH to answer in turn.  
 
Councillor Plant asked the following questions in advance of the meeting: 

If a MTVH tenant needs their house adapted and made accessible to their 
needs, how is that funded?  

Mr Reston explained adaptations to a property are usually based on an 
occupational health referral and funded by the local authority through their 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG). The referral is then assessed by MTVH to 
see what work is required. It was noted in some cases MTVH may offer 
additional contributions. 

Rushcliffe borough has an ageing demographic- what percentage of MTVH 
housing stock is M4(2) or M4 (3) compliant? 

Mr Reston explained that he did not have the answer to this as MTVH are not 
aware whether properties are compliant until they become vacant. However, 
MTVH have started a process of doing home visits to establish a better 
understanding of what properties have been adapted and admitted there was a 
gap in the information supplied by MTVH. Members were surprised by this and 
the Chair asked when the work is likely be completed, which MTVH were not 
able to clarify. 
 
Councillor Butler asked the following questions in advance of the meeting. 
 
When members submit a query, usually on behalf of residents, what timescale 
is expected to get not just a holding response, but also a detailed/relevant 
answer which will, depending on what the query is, lead to action/resolution? 
 



 

 

Would it be possible to have a dedicated contact for councillors to send their 
case load queries to in the first instance (as opposed to if there has been no 
response or resolution in the first place) and even have some sort of "priority 
response"? 
 
Mr Reston advised Councillors to use specific email addresses which he would 
share after the meeting. He also advised residents and Councillors to use the 
‘Service Improvement’ email address which is tracked and recorded by MTVH. 
An acknowledgement is generally received within 5 days and a further 
response within 10 advising the enquiry/complaint has been dealt with. It was 
noted that if Councillors do not receive a response in the 10 days this may be 
escalated to senior colleagues.  
 
The Strategic Housing Manager added that information and emails for MTVH is 
regularly shared on the Councillor Portal of the Council’s intranet.  
 
Can members be kept regularly informed/updated so that we know what 
progress is being made on queries? 
 
Ms Fox explained that MTVH value the need for Councillors to be kept 
informed of the progress of queries and added that residents should be 
encouraged to log any complaints via the MTVH website where the complaint 
can be tracked and MTVH colleagues can reach out directly with the resident.   
 
Some queries are as a result of effects of Metropolitan/their tenants are having 
on private neighbours.  How do you respond and deal with such cases and do 
you allow for the fact that third parties (neighbours etc) need to know what is 
happening/that their complaints or queries are being treated as fairly as 
perhaps ones by Metropolitan tenants? 
 
Ms Fox expressed that MTVH do understand the detrimental effect of antisocial 
behaviour on private residents and emphasised why it is important for private 
residents to report any issues via the MTVH website in order for such cases to 
be investigated and tracked. Ms Fox highlighted that not all cases are 
categorised as anti-social and as such MTVH as the landlord will work to 
support tenants so they can live in a safe home.  
 
Mr Reston added that support is provided from a whole host of partnerships 
including the police, medical and mental health care which is why details of 
such cases cannot be shared widely due to personal and data protection. Mr 
Reston offered to share some case studies to provide a better understanding of 
the complexity of some tenants needs.  
 
The Head of Service for Public Protection advised that the Council has a duty 
of care and a statutory responsibility to ensure the safety of all its residents.  
 
The Chair opened the discussion to the rest of the Group and invited 
Councillors to ask further questions. 
 
Councillor Grocock asked a specific questioned relating to MTVH’s legacy 
assets around garages sites and land which has been left unused and derelict 
and whether MTVH had a policy to dispose of them. Councillor Grocock added 



 

 

that he had been approached by a Parish Council and residents in one of his 
wards who might be interested in purchasing a site for private or community 
use. Mr Reston advised that the garage sites that were left could not be 
developed for residential use and therefore could potentially be disposed of for 
private/community use and that he would take this way from the meeting and 
find out what options are available.  
 
The Strategic Housing Manager added that there is a garage redevelopment 
programme and grants available to develop sites for additional affordable 
homes, however, progress depends on MTVH identifying suitable sites through 
their garage asset review.  
 
Councillor Billin asked whether information could be provided on garage sites 
in the Borough that had been developed for residential use. 
 
Councillor Butler as an observation suggested if garage sites were not suitable 
for housing development could they be considered for residential parking. 
 
Councillor Soloman expressed her concerns around the issues of damp and 
mould and the potential of severe health consequences if not dealt with quickly 
and effectively. She referenced the 119 ongoing cases MTVH currently have 
with tenants and asked what the timeframe is for solving these issues. Ms Fox 
advised that MTVH work with tenants immediately and where health and safety 
is concerned tenants will be moved to alternative accommodation. Ms Fox 
added that some cases can be more complex and more about educating 
tenants in the way they live. Mr Reston added that the organisation as a whole 
was reshaping how it works, including property team training and a new 
building surveyor to join the growing team to support and educate residents 
around the problems of damp and mould. 
 
The Head of Service for Public Health advised that over the last couple of 
years there had been an increase in disrepair complaints. However, the Head 
of Service for Public Health reported that more recently numbers and 
resolutions of complaints have improved and relationships with the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officers and MTVH has also greatly improved. 
 
Councillor Billin commented on damp and mould and had lessons been learnt 
around the decarbonisation of properties in East Leake and how close are 
MTVH to completing the work. Mr Rosten advised that MTVH are applying for 
further grants to continue the work programme for those properties in East 
Leake. 
 
Councillor Barney complimented the MTVH website and felt it was easy for 
residents to navigate. Councillor Barney asked a specific question around 
accommodation for over 55 year-olds stating there appeared to be an acute 
need of properties for older people. Mr Reston advised that MTVH are seeing a 
different type of older person wanting something different from their 
accommodation, however it was noted that MTVH are struggling to fill some of 
the existing property stock. 
 
Councillor Williams asked a question relating to the repairs process and how 
repairs are signed off as completed, he provided an example in his ward where 



 

 

a repair was reported but a number of services were required to fix it and each 
time a tradesman came out the job was signed off when it had not been fully 
completed and the resident would have to log a further call out. Councillor 
Williams asked how MTVH would address such issues. Mr Reston explained 
MTVH operate a satisfaction survey for each repair, unfortunately some my slip 
through the process depending on the nature of the repair and whether the 
work is completed by MTVH or an external contractor. In most instances a 
surveyor would return to the property to check the quality of work. Mr Reston 
advised that MTVH have a call centre in Beeston where multiple tradesmen 
can be contacted quickly making their maintenance and repair services more 
efficient. Mr Reston invited the Group to see the call centre operation to give 
them a better idea of the type of calls they receive and how they are handled. 
 
Councillor Williams asked a question relating to the additional £3.4m MTVH 
offer to tenants and how this is distributed and what support can it provide. Ms 
Fox explained this funding is used to support many initiatives that might help 
residents, for example ‘Pocket Power’ a money advisory service that tenants 
can access to help manage their finances, there is also a ‘Tenant Welfare 
Fund’ which can provide shopping vouchers for school uniform, beds, bedding 
as examples. Ms Fox explained that tenants are assessed on their particular 
needs and requirements providing a more tailored approach. 
 
Councillor Billin commented on new builds and residents/tenants having to 
provide new furnishings, carpets, curtains etc and whether there is access to 
funding for such items.  Mr Rosten explained that developers only have to 
provide the essential fixtures such as bathrooms and kitchens, any extra 
support could be provided by MTVH if the resident meets the assessment 
criteria.  
 
Councillor Williams asked a specific question relating to compliance around 
M4(2) and M4(3) and could the Group be provided information from other 
social housing providers operating in the Borough. The Strategic Housing 
Manager explained that there are 20+ registered housing providers within the 
Borough. However, the Council does not have direct access to their details and 
offered to contact each provider via email to request their willingness to share 
this information. 
 
Councillor Upton informed the Group that he had been a ward Councillor in 
Radcliffe on Trent for over 10 years and had built an excellent relationship with 
local MTVH officers and find contacting the relevant support officer to be the 
best route in resolving residents complaints adding that his dealings with MTVH 
have been positive. 
 
With regards to damp and mould Councillor Upton explained this was a 
national topic and often down to lifestyle, how people live and old prefabricated 
properties and the logistics of managing mould and damp is challenging and 
there is no easy fix. Councillor Upton was pleased to see that MTVH were 
recruiting a specialist surveyor to address the problem.  
 
Councillor Mallender agreed with Councillor Upton that there is a wide variety 
of social housing stock and asked whether MTVH were considering a 
decarbonisation and insulation programme for all of their properties. Mr Reston 



 

 

explained that there are a number of specialist teams and levels of investment 
and improvements going forward and offered to share the company policy 
around investment and the businesses action plan. 
 
Councillor Plant continued to express her concerns in respect of resident’s 
complaints and the time it takes for work to be completed and explained that 
she appreciates the improvements that have been made to the complaints 
system, but Councillors need to be able to contact MTVH and receive a timely 
response. Councillor Plant was also surprised that it had been 7 years since 
the topic of social housing had come to scrutiny which may explain why 
Councillors have had so many questions. Councillor Plant asked whether a bi-
annual report from MTVH should come to Communities Scrutiny Group as a 
way of an update on their level of service. Mr Reston informed the Group that 
MTVH issue a twice-yearly newsletter with information around the services they 
provide. He also offered Councillors to attend the MTVH call centre in Beeston 
to help them understand the operational side of the call handling and the type 
of calls they receive and how they are dealt with.  
 
Councillor Plant commented on the availability of sheltered accommodation for 
residents who require extra care and support and how can this be best 
provided. Mr Reston explained mental health is an increasing problem, MTVH 
look at the suitability of properties and put in place a housing support scheme 
at the start of tenancy to work through any issues and develop a support 
network. He added this can often be challenging on and individual and the 
community with mental health problems and drug abuse. 
 
Councillor Plant still felt that social housing was a topic that required regular 
scrutiny and asked if the item could be looked at by way of an update bi-
annually. The Head of Environment and Communities suggested a further 
scrutiny request be submitted to the Corporate Overview Group requesting an 
annual review from Metropolitan Trent Valley Housing in line with the current 
process. Going forward the Strategic Housing Manager offered to circulate the 
MTVH newsletter to all Councillors. 
 
The Group requested that more detailed information on the number of social 
housing properties within their wards would be helpful, including other 
social/affordable housing providers other than MTVH. They also asked if 
properties could be broken down their type for example sheltered housing. The 
Strategic Housing Manager advised there was not a live stock list or system 
available but would look to finding out as much information as possible for a 
future update. It was noted that there is some sensitivity around social housing 
data and the protection of individuals privacy. 
 
I relation to earlier requests for property details from MTVH, the Head of 
Environment and Communities suggested that these be by numbers in wards 
rather than individual addresses. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) considered the information provided in the report and the presentation by 

MTVH and provided feedback to support future working relationships 
 



 

 

b) the Chair to raise a further scrutiny request at the next meeting of the 
Corporate Overview Group for MTVH to provide the Group with a further 
update on performance in 12 months time. 

 
4 Work Programme 

 
 The Chair advised the Group that the work programme was light of items to be 

scrutinised and encouraged members to submit new items via the Council’s 
Scrutiny Request form. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group approved the Work 
Programme as set out below: 
 
16 October 2025 
 

• Flood Risk Update 

• Work Programme 
 
22 January 2026 
 

• Work Programme 
 
2 April 2026 
 

• Carbon Management Plan Update  

• Work Programme  
 
Actions – 24 July 2025 
 

Minute No. Action  Officer 
Responsible/update  

3 Officers to provide further detail of 
the number of social housing 
properties by all social housing 
providers  

Strategic Housing 
Manager to contact all 
providers 

3 MTVH to share some case studies 
to provide members of the Group 
with a greater understanding of the 
complexity of some of the 
complaints/cases MTVH receive 

Strategic Housing 
Manager – MTVH 
officers 

3 Councillor Grocock requested 
information from MTVH around 
garage sites in their ownership and 
the possibility of private residents 
or Parish Council’s purchasing the 
sites 

Strategic Housing 
Manager – MTVH 
officers 

3 Councillor Mallender requested 
information around MTVH’s plans 
to decarbonise their properties and 
how and when this is likely to be 
completed. MTVH offered to share 
their Investment Policy and 

Strategic Housing 
Manager - MTVH 
officers 



 

 

Business Action Plan   

3 The Group requested Social 
Housing be scrutinised annually as 
a review or update 

The Chair of 
Communities scrutiny 
Group to submit a 
Scrutiny request to 
Corporate Overview 
Group  

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.15 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


